
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 13 HYDREF 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL - TEAMS 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
Mackie a/ac McGarry 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion 15 Medi 2021 y Pwyllgor Craffu 
Gwasanaethau Cymunedol ac Oedolion 

 
 

 

4   Adroddiadau Perfformiad a Phwysau Cyfredol Chwarter 1 – 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol i Oedolion, a Chymunedau a Thai  
(Tudalennau 11 - 86) 
 
Monitro Perfformiad.  
 

4.30 pm 

5   Cymdogion Swnllyd  (Tudalennau 87 - 104) 
 
Briffio’r Pwyllgor   
 

5.15 pm 

6   Busnes y Pwyllgor  (Tudalennau 105 - 110) 
 

6.00 pm 

7   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 



 

8   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 

 

9   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
Dydd Mercher 10 Tachwedd 2021 

 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 7 Hydref 2021 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Lent, Lister, Mackie and 

McGarry 
 

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. Councillors Carter and Hill-John indicated 
they might need to leave the meeting early. 
 
12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
13 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record, as proposed 
by Cllr Mackie and seconded by Cllr Ahmed Ali. 
 
14 :   CARDIFF REPLACEMENT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that each Scrutiny Committee would consider the 
report as relevant to their own terms of reference. Members were requested to keep 
their lines of questioning in keeping with the Committee’s terms of reference.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Transport, Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, 
Andrew Gregory, Director of Planning, Transport and Environment, Simon Gilbert, 
Head of Planning, Stuart Williams, OM, Planning, Transport and Environment 
Directorate, Sarah McGill, People and Communities Directorate. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Wild to make a statement, during which he reminded 
Members that the Council was still in the early stages of the Replacement Local 
Developmen
[...]
such standards in the LDP. 
 

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members sought clarification on whether there were specific plans for housing 
for young disabled people. Members were advised that this was a detailed 
policy area. In negotiations with developers there were often conversations 
about catering for lifetime homes and making sure that design is flexible. Good 
design should not prejudice people and young disabled people should be able 
to live in new homes without adaptation. Members were advised that the 
Council builds to a lifetime homes standard. The same standard should be 
required of the private sector.  
 

 Members were concerned about whether the LDP would deliver communities 
with infrastructure and not simply large numbers of houses. Members were 
advised that development master plans include new centres and communities. 
It is necessary to build a sufficient number of houses in a development before 
local shops, GP surgeries, transport and other infrastructure become viable. 
Such infrastructure would be crucial in existing and new developments going 
forward. Members were invited to share their insights about their communities 
with Officers, and to request to see plans for future developments.  
 

 Members were concerned to ensure that efforts were made to facilitate the 
representation of under-represented communities in relation to 
accommodation for young disabled people.  
 

 Members discussed whether the Replacement LDP could be detailed and 
specific enough to enable the development of exemplar communities. 
Members were advised that the LDP establishes the vision and polices, but 
the Planning Team provides further details in its planning guidance. The 
Council expects high standards and quality from developers, and this would be 
exemplified in developments.  
 

 Members sought assurance from Officers that they were confident the 
Replacement LDP would enable them to demand higher standards from 
developers. Members were advised that the previous LDP was explicit about 
the expectation upon developers in relation to the quality and infrastructure 
demands in regard to developments. Developers and landowners were 
required to sign Statements of Common Ground. The Replacement LDP 
would introduce additional agendas such as place making and access to 
community facilities, so the benefits would also be enjoyed in citizens in 
existing communities where there may be shortcomings.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
15 :   COUNCIL HIGH-RISE OVERCLADDING - TO FOLLOW  
 
Members were advised that due to confidential information contained in the 
appendices, questions relating to their detail would have to be taken in closed 
session. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Sarah McGill, Corporate Director of People and 
Communities, Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Jane 

Tudalen 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Thomas, Director Adults, Housing and Communities, and Colin Blackmore, OM, 
Building Improvement and Safety, to the meeting.  
 
Cllr Thorne was invited to make a statement, during which she outlined the 
requirement for recladding Lydstep Flats.  
 
Colin Blackmore, OM, Building Improvement and Safety, updated Members on the 
progress of the project and the options available. Members were also informed about 
a proposal to insulate the Council’s BISF housing stock in Llandaff North and 
Rumney. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members expressed concern about the escalation in project costs and 
discussed whether it would be more appropriate to replace the flats with a new 
low-rise housing development. Members were advised that the cost escalation 
was due to the current extraordinary market conditions and there not had been 
an error in the original estimate. The contractors will guarantee the current 
estimate if the Council proceeds quickly. Members were advised that there are 
significant development constraints on the site. The increase in costs was due 
to exceptional circumstances and it is considered likely that the market 
pressures will ease. A delay to the project had been considered but the needs 
of the tenants must be taken into consideration. 

 

 The Cabinet Member expressed their belief that it was incorrect to suggest 
any incompetence on the part of Officers, and that any delays and cost 
escalation were due to exceptional circumstances beyond the Council’s 
control. The tenants are living in very difficult circumstances which need to be 
addressed. They are attached to their flats and would prefer to continue living 
in them. 
 

 Members sought clarification on whether leaseholders would be required to 
pay towards the cost of the project. Members were advised that leaseholders 
are normally expected to pay a contribution towards works on Council 
properties. Leaseholders in this instance would be required to pay towards the 
replacement of their own windows and communal windows. The size of the 
contribution might need to be reassessed in light of the cost escalation. No 
contribution is expected towards the recladding.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether there was a ceiling at which it was 
considered the project cost was prohibitive. Members were advised that the 
next step would be a Phase 2 agreement with the Contractor which would 
contain guarantees on cost. The Contractor had said that if agreement could 
be reached soon the costs would be guaranteed. 
 

 Members enquired as to whether Officers would consider alternative schemes 
for replacing the flats with a new development. Members were advised that 
alternatives had already been considered. It would be very difficult in current 
circumstances to rehouse the tenants in alternative accommodation while a 
new development was being built.  

Tudalen 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
16 :   DEVELOPMENT OF THE CARDIFF DESIGN STANDARDS DOCUMENT  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Sarah McGill, Corporate Director of People and 
Communities, Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, and David 
Jacques, OM, Development and Regeneration, to the meeting.  
 
Members were reminded that the Design Standards Document is a working draft and 
the purpose of the session was to feedback comments that would assist in its 
development. 
 
Cllr Thorne was invited to make a statement, during which she reminded Members 
about their previous involvement in the development of the Design Document.  
 
David Jacques, OM, Development and Regeneration, updated Members on the 
development of the Design Standards Document and outlined the details of the 
Standards. Members were advised about the next steps in relation to the Document 
and its intended use. 
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received.  
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members sought clarification on how the Design Document would contribute to 
the development of the exemplar communities that Cardiff aspired to as part of 
its Replacement LDP. Members were advised that the Council would like to 
encourage developers and housing associations to adopt the same 
Standards. The Document would be one of many guidance’s that design 
teams and contractors would have to have regard to.  

 

 Members enquired as to whether the Design Standard would be inspired by 
exemplar schemes in other places. Members were advised that councils 
across the country took best practice from examples of good design wherever 
they were. There is increasing consistency between design guides and 
schemes across the UK.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether Officers would be amenable to 
seeking comments from the Prince’s Foundation. Members were advised that 
it was important to get a range of comments from different sources. The 
Prince’s Foundation deliver a number of exemplar projects.  
 

 Members sought clarification on whether planning permission would be 
refused or schemes required to be redesigned if they failed to meet the 
requirements of the Design Standard. Members were advised that the purpose 
of the Document was to inform design teams of the Council’s minimum 
requirements. Every item within the Standard is intended to be deliverable 
within site constraints.  
 

Tudalen 9



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members enquired as to whether package deals would be measured against 
the Standard. Members were advised that the Council would not enter a 
package deal that it did not consider was a scheme it would want to deliver. 
Every scheme would have to meet the Council’s quality requirements.  
 

 Members sought clarification on the expected timescale for delivering the 
Document. Members were advised that it was intended to be adopted by the 
end of 2021 following a period of engagement and consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
17 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
18 :   COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021-22  
 
The Chair invited Naomi Tomic, Principal Scrutiny Officer, to provide an update on 
the Committee Work Programme 2021-22. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key Committee dates up to March 2022, 
and the key areas of the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: To accept the Work Programme and key areas. 
 
19 :   WAY FORWARD  
 
Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairperson agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf 
of the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 
 
20 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 OCTOBER 2021  
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 13 October 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm 
 

Tudalen 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

  

    

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                  13 Oct 2021 

 

QUARTER ONE 2021/22 - PERFORMANCE REPORT & CURRENT PRESSURES 

 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To present the Adult Services and Housing & Communities Performance Reports 

with reference to the period Quarter 1 (Apr–June 2021).  

 

2. To also provide Committee Members with an update on current workload 

pressures for both Adult Services and Housing & Communities.  

 

3.   To facilitate Member’s consideration, the following appendices are attached to  

       this report and have been organised in line with the Cabinet Member’s  

       portfolios: 

 Appendix A & B – Q1 Performance Report for Adult Services and Housing & 

Communities (Cllr Elsmore’s portfolio) 

 Appendix C – Q1 Performance Report for Housing & Communities (Cllr 

Thorne’s portfolio) 

 

Structure of the Meeting 

 

4. Members will note the data contained in the Performance Reports covers the 

period, April – June 2021, Members are requested to review this information 

prior to the meeting.  

 

Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 4



5. In line with the performance data attached to this report, at the meeting, officers 

will provide Committee Members with presentations, providing supplementary 

insight into the current pressures facing the directorates.  

 

4. The item will be considered in two parts. The first part will consider the 

performance data and current workload pressures for Cllr Elsmore’s portfolio 

(Appendix A & B), and the second part will consider the performance data and 

workload pressures for Cllr Thorne’s portfolio (Appendix C). 

 

Background to Performance Reports 

 

5. The Council’s Performance Management Framework includes the production of 

quarterly Performance Reports designed to provide an overview of directorate 

performance. Effective scrutiny of performance is an important component of the 

framework as it provides the opportunity to challenge performance levels, and 

helps the Council reprioritise efforts to secure the delivery of the Council’s 

priorities and targets.   

 

Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Report 

 

6. The Quarter 1 Performance Reports covers the period April – June 2021 for both 

Adult Social Services and Housing & Communities. They have been arranged in 

line with the Cabinet Members portfolios and are attached as follows; 

 

 Appendix A – Adult Social Services Q1 (Cllr Elsmore) 

 Appendix B – Housing & Communities Q1 (Cllr Elsmore)  

 Appendix C – Housing & Communities Q1 (Cllr Thorne) 

 

7. The performance reports are structured to reflect the following priorities: 

 

Appendix A - Adult Social Services Q1 2021-22 (April-June) Cllr Elsmore’s 

Portfolio: 

 First Point of Contact & Prevention  

 Assessment & Outcome Focussed Care Planning  

 Commissioning & service Provision  

Tudalen 12



 Safeguarding (Adult)  

 Managing People, Resources, Systems and Processes  

 Additional Information & Corporate Plan KPIs  

 

Appendix B - Housing & Communities Q1 2021-22 (Apr-June) Cllr Elsmore’s 

Portfolio, arranged against Wellbeing Objectives: 

 Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older  

 Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities 

 Modernising and Integrating our Public Services 

 Managing the Covid-19 pandemic 

 

Appendix C - Housing & Communities Q1 2021-22 (Apr-June) Cllr Thorne’s 

Portfolio, arranged against Wellbeing Objectives: 

 Supporting People Out of Poverty 

 Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities 

 Cardiff Grows in a Resilient Way 

 Modernising and Integrating our Public Services 

 

 

Previous Scrutiny on Performance Reports  

 

12. Members are reminded that under Cllr Elsmore’s portfolio concerns previously  

      raised by the Committee include:  

 Lack of prominence within the report surrounding the ‘strength-based 

approach’ work being progressed by the directorate. 

 Capacity issues being adequately addressed. 

 The notable level of sickness rates and staff vacancies. 

 Members also noted concern around the figure for delayed transfer of care 

and were informed the enhanced partnership work seen as a result of the 

pandemic should benefit this issue. 

 Members requested that the annual figure for delayed transfers of care be 

revisited to a more realistic figure. 

 

 

Tudalen 13



For Cllr Thorne’s portfolio, Members have previously raised concerns regarding: 

 The Amber RAG status for the Council House build target. As a result 

Members recommended that any known challenges or variables which may be 

expected or apparent in the New build programme are detailed in reports 

going forward.  

 The importance of the Hub’s services remaining a key focus due to their 

ability to stimulate and encourage social integration and wellbeing. 

 The importance of offering Cardiff residents’ services either online or in 

person in line with the easing of Covid-19 restrictions.  

 For management of void properties, Members explored how the in-house 

team is being expanded with particular reference to the avenue of utilising 

apprenticeships. Members further explored the recognised challenges around 

recruitment and cost of materials  

 

 

Legal Implications 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However,
[...]
ousing Application Interviews will be 

impacted. Also, the required changes to any Workflow 360 process maps. 

• Tests are currently being carried out on the ‘back office’ function of the system 

to establish what process changes may be required for the Allocations 

Rehousing Unit. Particularly the Waiting List Team and how the medical 

referral process will need to be adapted.  

• An Improvement Project Manager (Repairs online) was recruited in June 2021 

and has now started the new role. The recruitment of the Business Analyst 

Officer is at the interview stage currently. The post will be filled in July 2021. 

• Decisions have been made on which sections/teams documents to use within 

the DocuSign pilot. Discussions and information gathering around the benefit 

of purchasing the full version of the software, with the view to gradually 

phasing in DocuSign to different sections/teams. 

Wellbeing Objective - Modernising and integrating our public services

21

T
udalen 85



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



  
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY & ADULTS SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

              

        13 Oct 2021 

 

 

COMMITTEE BRIEFING – NOISY NEIGHBOURS 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Committee Members with a briefing on the process for noise 

complaints deriving from private, domestic settings.    

 

2. When considering the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22, Members 

requested to receive a briefing on the process for noise complaints which derive 

from private, domestic settings, with a particular focus on; 

 

 The different types of noise complaints received by the Shared Regulatory 

Service. 

 Step-by-step insight into the process for a member of the public who wishes to 

make a noise complaint against a private domestic setting. 

 Clarity on the different outcomes for noise complaints. 

 Assess the efficiency of the process and possible areas for improvement.  

 
[...]
ften, noise issues are a small element of a much more complex 

case. Officers are trained in safeguarding matters and will be aware of where to refer 

cases or direct complainants for additional support.  

SRS also attend monthly Problem Solving Group to address cases in which several 

agencies are involved. In addition, SRS are party to the Information Sharing Protocol 

for ant-social behaviour matters under the Community Safety Partnership.  

Tudalen 104



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULTS SERVICES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                               13 October 2021 

 

 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 

Reasons for this Report 

 

1. To update Members on correspondence arising from recent scrutiny 

meetings.   

 

2. To invite expressions of interest in participating in joint scrutiny of Cardiff’s 

Replacement LDP. 

 

Correspondence   

 

3. Following each Scrutiny Committee meeting, the Chair writes on behalf of all 

Members, to the relevant Cabinet Member and senior officer, summing up 

the Committee’s comments, concerns and recommendations regarding the 

issues considered during that meeting. The Committee is routinely copied 

into the letters when they are forwarded to the Cabinet Member. Depending 

on the issues highlighted, the letter may request a response from the 

Cabinet Member to any recommendations made, and sometimes requests 

further information. 

 

4. Where responses are outstanding the support officer continues to follow up 

on the Committee’s behalf, particularly where the Committee has made a 

formal recommendation for monitoring as part of the new model in place to 

capture the impact of scrutiny. However, there are occasions that the 

Committee does not formally request a response. 

Tudalen 105

Eitem Agenda 6



5. The current position regarding Committee’s correspondence is set out below 

for Members’ information: 

 

May 2021 

o Response awaited - from the Chair to the Chairs o
[...]
iny Committees individually considered the 

draft report titled Cardiff Replacement Local Development Plan: Vision, 

Issues and Objectives and Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 

Report prior to its consideration by Cabinet. Following this Scrutiny, a 

collective letter was sent to the Cabinet capturing the concerns and 

observations of all five committees. 

 

7. The five Scrutiny Chairs consider it would be good practice to pool scrutiny 

expertise and continue a culture of collaboration on this key policy for the 

future of Cardiff.  It was agreed to progress scrutiny of the next stages of the 

RLDP via a Task and Finish Group with cross-representation from all five 

Committees. 

 

8. The Chair of the Environment Scrutiny Committee has proposed his 

Committee leads the task group and membership, whilst primarily taken 

from the Environment Scrutiny Committee, is open to representation from all 

Scrutiny Committees. Ensuring that all Committees have the opportunity to 

scrutinise aspects of the Replacement LDP directly related to their Terms of 

Reference. 

 

Tudalen 107



9. The Task and Finish group will need to be established as soon as possible 

to commence work around the RLDP Strategic options, scheduled for 

consultation in November 2021.Timelines for the work of the task group are 

therefore to complete and report any findings and recommendations for this 

stage of the Plan’s development back to Cabinet by the end of February 

2021. The Terms of Reference will be established by the Task and Finish 

Group and presented to all 5 Scrutiny Committees for agreement. 

 

10. Committee Members are invited to express an interest in participating in the 

Strategic Options stage of the Replacement LDP Task group.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

21 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Gibson and Mackie. 
 
22 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
23 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
24 :   Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORTS AND CURRENT PRESSURES - ADULT 

SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING & COMMUNITIES  
 
Members were advised that this item provided the opportunity to explore Q1 
Performance and to receive an update on current pressures for both Adult Services 
and Housing & Communities. 
The item would be split into two parts; The first part would consider Quarter 1 
performance and current pressures for Cllr Elsmore’s portfolio and the second part 
would consider the performance and pressures for Cllr Thorne’s portfolio.  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health & Well-being; Jane Thomas, Director Adults, Housing and Communities; 
Helen Evans Operational Manager Advice and Benefits in Housing and Communities 
and Khalid Osman Into Work Coordinator in Housing and Communities, to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members noted the current pressures and difficult situation facing the service and 
asked about the likelihood of service failure.  Officers advised that they are working 
hard to make sure this does not happen and that services continue whilst being 
mindful of the additional pressures that the winter months could bring. 
 
Members asked what was being done as contingency for this and were advised that 
the service is working towards better relationships with service providers over the 
longer term, they were aware of the need to grow the market to ease pressures and 
also to really focus on re-enablement. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

A discussion too place around the Carers Academy, Members stated they were 
impressed by the innovation and speed in which this had been delivered and 
encouraged this to continue. 
 
With reference to the use of Occupational Therapists, Members noted that they were 
now being used as an O/T first approach to ensure that everyone is eligible for re-
enablement when care packages are assigned to social workers. 
 
Members discussed funding and were advised that the service did not know when 
they would receive additional funding from Welsh Government but were hopeful it 
would be in December.  Members noted that the Recovery Fund will offset the tailing 
off of the Covid Hardship Fund. 
 
Members asked how the quality of service was monitored and were advised that 
contact officers visited care homes to monitor and regularly liaise with care providers. 
 
Members were concerned to hear that it seemed inevitable that due to the current 
situation, service users were likely to receive a reduced quality of care but were 
assured that officers seemed hopeful that this wouldn’t be for a prolonged period of 
time. 
 
Discussing staff sickness rates, Members were advised that there has been an 
increase in short term sickness absence due to covid and that long term sickness 
absences would continue to be assessed on a regular basis. 
 
With reference to care equipment and aids, Members considered that Officers could 
contact service users to determine if these could be returned and reused.  Officers 
explained that they have a social media campaign for this, however some Members 
had not seen this and considered this campaign could be given a higher profile. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Committee would now consider Cllr Thorne’s portfolio 
and he welcomed Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities to the 
meeting.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members referred to the target of 1,000 Council homes to be built by December and 
asked how likely it was that this target would be met.  Members were advised that 
this was likely although there was no guarantee.  Members requested numbers of 
Council house builds already developed. 
 
A discussion took place around Out of County placement.  Members were assured 
that families would not be separated and that all cases are considered on a case by 
case basis, noting that there was more work to be done in this area. 
 
Members discussed Voids and were advised that there had been challenges in this 
area due to supply issues but now there were increased numbers of staff so 
turnaround of properties should speed up.  Members were also advised that the 
Council does buy properties from private landlords. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked about the launch of the Male Domestic Abuse Action Plan and were 
advised that this had been delayed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
25 :   NOISY NEIGHBOURS  
 
The Chairperson advised that for this item, Members had the opportunity to explore 
the pathway for noise complaints which derive from private, domestic properties. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean Streets, 
Recycling and Environment; Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities; Will Lane Operational Manager, Public Protection, Shared Regulatory 
Services & Sian James, Team Manager, Neighbourhood Services, Pollution Control, 
Shared Regulatory Services to the meeting.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Members to make statements after which 
Members received a presentation from Officers.  Members were invited to make 
observations and comments and ask questions;  
 
Members asked how the service measures the satisfaction rate of complainants 
using the service.  Officers advised that this was not currently being done, it had 
been previously, and they were looking to include a survey in the Noise Policy. 
 
Members noted the challenges that residents had experienced when logging issues 
and also with response times.  Members considered that there should be better 
communication with local Councillors and residents, explaining what can and can’t be 
done, better explaining statutory noise nuisance, publicising the service and its remit 
and therefore managing people’s expectations. 
 
Members discussed the night-time service and were advised that it was not 7 days a 
week due to resource issues, and this was a challenge right across the service.  
Members noted the disparity between incidents reported on weekdays and 
weekends. 
 
Members expressed concern over the confusing and lengthy processes for logging 
complaints. 
 
Members noted that the service does sometimes recommend that residents take their 
own action if statutory noise nuisance cannot be established, however they do 
encourage residents to contact the service in the first instance. 
 
Members sought clarification on decibel levels and Officers advised that there was no 
decibel level for statutory noise nuisance, this was determined by Officer judgement 
taking into account a number of factors. 
 
Members discussed noise nuisance in high student population areas and considered 
that the Universities could do more work on this and take on more responsibility 
around the issue. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members discussed the overall role of the Shared Regulatory Service which also 
includes Trading Standards and noted the balancing act needed in managing it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations during the Way Forward. 
 
26 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that there were only two responses to Chairs letters 
outstanding. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to future scrutiny of the RLDP, Environmental 
Scrutiny Cttee would lead on a Task and Finish Group looking at the strategic options 
of the RLDP and the Environment Chair had invited a representative from each 
Scrutiny Committee to sit on the group.  The Terms of Reference were currently 
being drawn up but it was likely that the meetings would run from November to 
February over three meetings.  Expressions of interest were sought, an initial interest 
was received from Cllr Lent. It was agreed the Principal Scrutiny Committee Officer 
would email Committee members with an overview and invite any further expressions 
of interest. 
 
27 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
28 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
10 November 2021 at 4.30pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm 
 


